

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK188

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1800x800mm - with sliding door  
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1800x800mm with Sliding Door without Backsplash (ASK188)

## 1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium model ASK188 is designed for professional use in commercial kitchens and food preparation areas. It combines durability with practicality, providing an efficient workspace while maintaining hygiene standards.

## 2. Safety Information

- Always ensure the cabinet is stable on a level surface to prevent tipping.
- Use caution when handling heavy items to avoid injury.
- Keep the cabinet away from sources of heat and moisture to prevent corrosion.
- Ensure all cabinets are securely closed before moving or cleaning.
- Regularly check for any sharp edges or protruding parts; smooth them as necessary.
- Follow local safety regulations concerning the installation and use of commercial kitchen equipment.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK188
- Dimensions: 1800mm (W) x 800mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Doors: Sliding
- Backsplash: None
- Weight: 80kg
- Load Capacity: 200kg
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Assembly: Pre-assembled
- Warranty: 2 years against manufacturing defects

## 4. Setup and Installation

- Ensure you have the necessary tools for installation: a level, screwdrivers, and a wrench.
- Choose a suitable location for the cabinet, confirming it is on a stable and level surface.
- If necessary, adjust the legs of the cabinet to achieve stability.
- Ensure there is adequate space around the cabinet for proper airflow and accessibility.
- Once positioned correctly, secure the cabinet to the wall if required by local regulations.

## 5. Operation

- To use, simply open the sliding doors to access the interior space.
- Organize equipment and supplies inside the cabinet to maintain order and efficiency.
- Ensure that items stored do not exceed the load capacity of 200kg.
- It is recommended to regularly check for any items that may obstruct the sliding doors' operation.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the stainless steel surfaces regularly with a mild detergent and warm water.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that may scratch the surface.
- Wipe down the cabinet after each use to maintain hygiene.
- Inspect the sliding doors and runners for debris or dirt and clean regularly to ensure smooth operation.
- Periodically check the legs and fittings for tightness and rust.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Doors Stuck: Check for debris in the track and clear it. Ensure the cabinet is level.
- Cabinet Wobbling: Adjust the legs to ensure stability. Use a level to verify.
- Stains on Stainless Steel: Use a stainless steel cleaner or vinegar to remove stubborn stains.

## 8. Disposal

- When disposing of the cabinet, please adhere to local regulations regarding metal recycling.
- Ensure the cabinet is thoroughly cleaned before disposal to prevent contamination.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitsmöbel Premium 1800x800mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitsmöbels Premium 1800x800mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für professionelle Küchen und gastronomische Betriebe und bietet Ihnen die nötige Robustheit und Funktionalität.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vor der Montage vollständig und unbeschädigt sind.
- Bei der Installation schwere Teile anheben, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie einen sicheren Abstand von heißen oder scharfen Gegenständen.
- Bei elektrischen Installationen oder Anschlüssen ist es ratsam, einen Fachmann hinzuzuziehen.
- Sorgen Sie für eine stabile und sichere Positionierung des Möbelstücks, um Kippgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit sicheren Reinigungsmitteln und folgen Sie der Reinigungshinweise in diesem Manual.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1800x800x850 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türen: 2 Schiebetüren
- Rücken: Ohne Spritzschutz
- Belastbarkeit: Maximal 300 kg
- Tischhöhe: 850 mm

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie alle Teile vor der Montage gemäß der beiliegenden Teileliste.
- Stellen Sie das Möbelstück an einen stabilen, trockenen Ort.
- Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren, indem Sie die Führungsschienen auf der Ober- und Unterseite anbringen.
- Führen Sie die Schiebetüren in die Schienen ein und prüfen Sie die Funktionalität.
- Sichern Sie die Struktur durch Festziehen der Schrauben an den Verbindungspunkten.
- Für zusätzliche Stabilität kann eine Wandverankerung in Betracht gezogen werden.

## 5. Bedienung

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Schiebetüren leichtgängig sind, bevor Sie das Möbelstück in Betrieb nehmen.
- Verwenden Sie das Möbelstück für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln, Küchengeräten oder sonstigen Kochutensilien.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Gewicht gleichmäßig zu verteilen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch zur Reinigung der Edelstahloberfläche.
- Achten Sie darauf, keine scheuernden Materialien zu verwenden, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Scharniere und Führungsschienen auf Verschleiß und reinigen Sie diese von Ablagerungen.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Schiebetüren klemmen.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Schiebetüren und die Führungsschienen.
- Problem: Möbelstück wackelt.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Standfestigkeit und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben nach.
- Problem: Rostbildung auf der Oberfläche.  
Lösung: Reinigen Sie das betroffene Gebiet sofort und prüfen Sie die Oberflächenbehandlung.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metallabfällen. Achten Sie darauf, umweltfreundliche Methoden zu verwenden.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland.

Wir bedanken uns für Ihr Vertrauen in unser Produkt!

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding

### 1. Algemene informatie

Deze RVS werkcabinet Premium 1800x800mm met schuifdeur zonder achterwand (model: ASK188) is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en werkruimten. Het biedt een robuuste en functionele oplossing om uw werkgebied efficiënt te organiseren en te maximaliseren.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik alleen het product voor het beoogde doel volgens de specificaties in deze handleiding.
- Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe of scherpe voorwerpen op het oppervlak om krassen en beschadigingen te voorkomen.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen en huisdieren.
- Bij het verplaatsen van het product, zorg voor gepaste tilliftechnieken om letsel te voorkomen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ASK188
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Afmetingen: 1800 x 800 mm
- Schuifdeur: Ja
- Achterwand: Geen
- Toepassing: Professionele keukens en werkruimtes

### 4. Opstelling en installatie

1. Verwijder het product uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade.
2. Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor de schuifdeur om vrij te kunnen bewegen.
4. Bevestig indien nodig het product aan de muur om extra stabiliteit te bieden (gebruik geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen, niet meegeleverd).
5. Controleer of het product goed waterpas staat, en pas indien nodig de poten aan.

### 5. Bediening

Het werkcabinet heeft een eenvoudige bediening. Open en sluit de schuifdeur door deze naar links of rechts te schuiven. Zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels zijn die de beweging belemmeren.

### 6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig het oppervlak regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele schade of slijtage en repareer indien nodig.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent moeilijk: Controleer op obstructies en zorg ervoor dat de rails schoon zijn.
- Beschadiging aan het oppervlak: Vermijd scherpe voorwerpen en gebruik onderzetters om krassen te voorkomen.
- Instabiliteit: Controleer of het product goed is geïnstalleerd en waterpas staat.

### 8. Afvoer

Bij het end-of-life van het product, dien je het op een milieuvriendelijke manier te verwijderen. Breng het naar een erkend recyclingcentrum dat gespecialiseerd is in het recyclen van metaal en andere materialen.

### 9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto para el Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1800x800mm con Puerta Corredera sin Respaldo

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer durabilidad y funcionalidad en entornos comerciales de cocina. Su diseño con puerta corredera maximiza el espacio y facilita el acceso a los elementos almacenados.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de seguir todas las recomendaciones de instalación y uso del fabricante.
- Mantenga el armario en un lugar seco y bien ventilado para evitar daños.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías del armario; respete los límites de peso recomendados.
- Evite el contacto con fuentes de calor intenso y productos químicos corrosivos.
- Utilice guantes al manipular el armario para prevenir lesiones.
- En caso de daños visibles o mal funcionamiento, no intente reparar el armario por sí mismo; comuníquese con el servicio al cliente para obtener asistencia.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero Inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1800x800mm
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Sin respaldo
- Uso: Ideal para almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Coloque el armario en una superficie nivelada y sólida.
2. Verifique que las puertas correderas no obstruyan el movimiento y estén alineadas correctamente.
3. Si es necesario, ajuste las patas del armario para nivelar.
4. Fije el armario a la pared si se recomienda, utilizando los anclajes apropiados para garantizar la estabilidad.

## 5. Operación

- Abra y cierre las puertas correderas suavemente.
- Coloque los utensilios y equipos en las estanterías, asegurándose de distribuir el peso uniformemente.
- Refrézquese la organización del interior periódicamente para un acceso más fácil a los elementos necesarios.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Para manchas más difíciles, use limpiadores específicos para acero inoxidable.
- Evite productos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione regularmente las puertas y bisagras para detectar signos de desgaste; lubrique si es necesario para asegurar un movimiento suave.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y ajuste el alineamiento si es necesario.
- Ruidos inusuales al abrir o cerrar las puertas: Compruebe si hay objetos atrapados en el mecanismo de las puertas o si necesita lubricación.
- Inestabilidad del armario: Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y fijado adecuadamente.

## 8. Eliminación

Al finalizar la vida útil del armario, asegúrese de seguir las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de metales. El acero inoxidable es reciclable y debe ser depositado en puntos de recogida adecuados.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, comuníquese con:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL D'UTILISATION

### 1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat de l'armoire de travail en acier inoxydable Premium (1800x800 mm) avec porte coulissante. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux normes de qualité les plus élevées et est idéal pour une utilisation professionnelle dans des environnements tels que les cuisines commerciales.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant l'utilisation pour assurer un fonctionnement sécuritaire.
- Ne pas manipuler l'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
- Veuillez garder le produit éloigné des sources de chaleur excessive.
- Assurez-vous que l'armoire est placée sur une surface stable.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères pour éviter toute déformation.
- En cas de dommage du produit, ne l'utilisez pas et contactez le support technique.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1800 mm (L) x 800 mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Utilisation : Armoire de rangement professionnelle
- Poids : XX kg
- Capacité de charge : XX kg par étagère

### 4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez que tous les composants sont présents.
- Assemblez les éléments selon les instructions fournies.
- Fixez les pieds de l'armoire pour assurer sa stabilité.
- Placez l'armoire dans l'emplacement prévu, en veillant à ce qu'elle soit de niveau.
- Vérifiez une dernière fois la solidité de l'ensemble structurel avant utilisation.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte coulissante en poussant doucement.
- Rangez les ustensiles et équipements de manière organisée à l'intérieur.
- Fermez la porte une fois l'utilisation terminée pour garder le contenu à l'abri de la poussière.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'extérieur de l'armoire avec un chiffon humide et du savon doux.
- Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez périodiquement les charnières de la porte et nettoyez-les pour assurer un fonctionnement fluide.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si la porte coulissante ne s'ouvre pas correctement, vérifiez si des objets bloquent son chemin.
- Pour toute déformation des étagères, vérifiez la charge en place et dépouillez-le si nécessaire.
- Si vous rencontrez d'autres problèmes, reportez-vous à notre service clientèle.

### 8. Élimination

- Le produit doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets.
- L'acier inoxydable est recyclable, veuillez donc le recycler si possible.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou problème, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1800x800mm con Porta Scorrevole Senza Paraschizzi

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Questo armadietto da lavoro è progettato per fornire una soluzione robusta e durevole per spazi di lavoro professionali. Realizzato in acciaio inox di alta qualità, è ideale per ristoranti, cucine commerciali e altre aree professionali.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per scopi previsti.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Evitare l'esposizione a fonti di calore diretto o umidità eccessiva.
- Indossare guanti protettivi quando si maneggiano parti metalliche per evitare tagli.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le porte siano correttamente chiuse per evitare incidenti durante l'uso.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da bambini e animali domestici.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1800x800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Design: Senza paraschizzi
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 300 kg
- Facilità di montaggio: Pronto all'uso, viene fornito assemblato

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Rimuovere l'armadietto dalla confezione e verificare la presenza di eventuali danni.
- Posizionare l'armadietto in un'area asciutta e ben ventilata.
- Utilizzare una livella per assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia perfettamente in piano.
- Fissare le gambe di supporto se necessario per garantire stabilità.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia montato lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.

## 5. Operazione

- Aprire la porta scorrevole per accedere facilmente agli oggetti riposti all'interno.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare l'armadietto; rispettare il limite di carico massimo indicato.
- Utilizzare materiali organizzatori come cassetti o ripiani per mantenere ordinato lo spazio interno.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadietto regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di pagliette abrasive o detersivi aggressivi che possono graffiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Verificare periodicamente le cerniere delle porte e serrare eventuali viti allentate.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole non funziona correttamente, controllare che non ci siano ostacoli sul binario.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie, utilizzare un detergente specifico per l'acciaio inox.
- Se l'armadietto appare instabile, controllare che le gambe siano correttamente fissate e livellate.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Quando non più utilizzabile, smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti per materiali metallici.
- Separare l'acciaio inox da altri materiali riciclabili secondo le linee guida locali per il riciclaggio.

## 9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il servizio clienti:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania